

IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR201217

APRIL 24, 2012



Corrections to the Pediatric and Adult OTC Drug Formularies

During recent reviews of the Over the Counter (OTC) Drug Formularies, it was discovered that non-drug products covered by the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) have been inadvertently listed on the formularies. The *IHCP Provider Manual* states: "Only drugs are eligible for inclusion on the OTC Drug Formularies. Non-drug items cannot be considered for inclusion." To be consistent with the *IHCP Provider Manual* and avoid potential confusion, these non-drug products have been removed from the OTC Drug Formularies.

MORE IN THIS ISSUE

- [Revalidating provider enrollment and member services](#)
- [Alternate code for S9075](#)
- [Professional and outpatient claims – mass adjustment](#)
- [HCPCS code C9363](#)
- [Provider education opportunities](#)

Important note: The non-drug products being removed from the OTC Drug Formularies remain covered by the IHCP.

The following non-drug products have been removed from the OTC Drug Formularies:

- Cetaphil
- Eucerin
- Nutraderm
- Lactase enzymes
- Attapulgate
- Electrolyte-replenishing solutions

Providers that do not revalidate their IHCP enrollments on time may delay services to members

Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) bulletin [BT201210](#), dated March 15, 2012, outlined consequences for providers deactivated because they did not revalidate their enrollments on time. One consequence from the bulletin stated “members with level of care services and those in the Right Choices Program (RCP) may be denied benefits.” This statement is corrected and clarified as follows:

Deactivation of a provider's enrollment results in the following consequences... Providers that participate in the managed care programs will have their members reassigned to other primary medical providers (PMPs). Services for members with level of care (LOC) determinations or members in the Right Choices Program (RCP) could be delayed.

Clarification: Alternate code to consider for S9075

Recent Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) bulletin [BT201164](#), dated December 29, 2011, outlined IHCP coverage and reimbursement policies for the 2012 annual Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) update. In error, Table 3 in BT201164 stated, “S9075 – *Smoking cessation treatment* was to be end-dated and replaced by S2344 – *Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with enlargement of sinus ostium opening using inflatable device (i.e., balloon sinuplasty).*” A correction of the bulletin follows:

HCPCS code S9075 was end-dated and should be replaced with HCPCS code 99407 U6 – *Smoking and tobacco use cessation counseling visit; intensive, greater than 10 minutes; per 15 minutes.*

See IHCP banner page [BR201136](#), dated September 6, 2011, for more information.



Professional and outpatient claims to be mass adjusted

Professional and outpatient claims will be mass adjusted due to a National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) transmission error. The mass adjustment will begin appearing on May 29, 2012, Remittance Advices (RAs) and will be identified with internal control numbers (ICNs) that begin with region code 56.

If the original paid claim was underpaid, the net difference will be paid and reflected on the RA. If the claim was overpaid, the net difference will appear as an accounts receivable. The accounts receivable will be recouped at 100% from future claims paid to the respective provider number.



HCPCS code C9363 – *Skin substitute to be noncovered*

Effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2012, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code C9363 – *Skin substitute, Integra meshed bilayer wound matrix, per square centimeter* will be noncovered. HCPCS code Q4104 – *Integra bilayer Matrix Wound Dressing (BMWWD), per square centimeter* remains a covered procedure code.

Sign up now for second-quarter training!

- Home and community-based waivers virtual training – May 3, 1:30 p.m. – 2:30 p.m.
- Web interChange virtual training – April 27, 2012, 9 a.m. – noon
- Second-quarter provider workshops – Various dates around the state from May 31 through June 26, 2012; also available as virtual training

For [more information](#) and [to register](#), visit the Provider Education page of indianamedicaid.com.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please [download them](#) from indianamedicaid.com. To receive email notices of future IHCP publications, [subscribe](#) to IHCP E-mail Notifications.